

No. 23-30634

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

MOLLY SMITH; Individually and on Behalf of All Others Similarly
Situated, Real Party in Interest ALEX A.; KENIONE ROGERS, Individually and
on Behalf Of All Others Similarly Situated, Real Party in Interest BRIAN B., Real
Party in Interest, CHARLES C.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOHN BEL EDWARDS, Governor; in his official capacity as Governor of
Louisiana; WILLIAM SOMMERS, in his official capacity as Deputy Secretary of
the Office of Juvenile Justice, JAMES M. LEBLANC, in his official capacity as
Secretary of the Louisiana Department of Public Safety & Corrections,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Louisiana

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

Connell Archey
Allena McCain
Madaline King Rabalais
BUTLER SNOW LLP
445 North Boulevard, Suite 300
Baton Rouge, LA 70802

Lemuel E. Montgomery III
Anna Morris
Carly Chinn
BUTLER SNOW LLP
1020 Highland Colony Pky., Ste.
1400
Ridgeland, MS 39157

*Counsel for Defendants-
Appellants*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONSi

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESvi

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....2

ISSUES PRESENTED.....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

 1. OJJ and Its Mission4

 2. Increased Frequency and Severity of Incidents Led to the Need
 for BCCY-WF.5

 3. BCCY-WF 7

 4. OJJ’s Administrative Review Procedure8

 5. Plaintiff Alex A.’s ARP9

 6. First Preliminary Injunction Motion10

 7. Plaintiff Charles C. and His ARP.....10

 8. Second Preliminary Injunction Motion.....11

 9. The Preliminary Injunction and Related Orders12

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT12

STANDARD OF REVIEW15

ARGUMENT16

1.	Plaintiffs Failed to Prove a Substantial Likelihood of Success on the Merits, and the District Court’s Holding Was an Abuse of Discretion.	16
A.	The district court’s finding that Plaintiffs exhausted their administrative remedies is an abuse of discretion.	16
i.	Any finding that Charles C. exhausted his administrative remedies was an abuse of discretion.	17
ii.	The district court’s conclusion that Alex A. exhausted his administrative remedies was an abuse of discretion.	18
B.	The district court committed legal error in finding that plaintiffs had a substantial likelihood of establishing deliberate indifference.	29
i.	The district court erred by finding deliberate indifference where the objective risk is not the same risk of which OJJ was alleged to be subjectively aware.....	30
ii.	The district court erred by improperly stacking different conditions to arrive at a finding of deliberate indifference.	32
C.	The district court erred in its application of the Fourteenth Amendment due process standard.	34
i.	OJJ’s use of cell restriction is not excessive; the district court’s holding to the contrary was an abuse of discretion.	36
ii.	OJJ’s use of mechanical restraints is not excessive; the district court’s holding to the contrary was an abuse of discretion.	39
iii.	OJJ’s use of chemical agent is not excessive; the district court’s holding to the contrary was an abuse of discretion.	41

iv.	OJJ’s limitation of family visitation is not excessive; the district court’s holding to the contrary was an abuse of discretion.....	44
D.	The district court’s finding of a violation of the ADA/RA was an abuse of discretion.	45
2.	Plaintiffs Failed to Establish an Imminent Risk of Irreparable Harm.....	47
3.	The District Court Erred in Finding the Alleged Harm to Plaintiffs Outweighed the Harm to Defendants and that the Public Interest Favored Entering the Preliminary Injunction.	49
A.	The district court erred in discounting the certain and immediate harm to defendants.....	49
B.	The district court abused its discretion by failing to consider the significant public interest in safety and security.....	50
4.	The Scope of the Preliminary Injunction Violates the PLRA.....	52
A.	The Preliminary Injunction is a Prohibited Prisoner Release Order.....	52
B.	District Court Committed Legal Error By Granting An Overbroad Injunction.....	53
	CONCLUSION.....	55
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	56
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. Fochee,
 No. 12–cv–01076, 2013 WL 3093479 (D. Colo. June 18, 2013).....21

Allstate Ins. Co. v. Plambeck,
 No. 08-CV-0388-M-BD, 2012 WL 2130982 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 4, 2012)38

Anibowei v. Morgan,
 70 F.4th 898 (5th Cir. 2023)16

Barbee v. Collier,
 143 S. Ct. 440, 214 L. Ed. 2d 250 (2022).....53

Barbee v. Collier,
 No. 22-70011, 2022 WL 16860944 (5th Cir. Nov. 11, 2022)53

Barnes v. Allred,
 482 Fed. Appx. 308 (10th Cir. 2012).....20

Bell v. Wolfish,
 441 U.S. 520 (1979)..... 34, 35

Beltran v. O’Mara,
 405 F. Supp.2d 140 (D. N.H. 2005).....21

Black Fire Fighters Ass’n of Dallas v. City of Dallas,
 905 F.2d 63 (5th Cir. 1990)16

Booth v. Churner,
 532 U.S. 731 (2001).....20

Campos v. Webb County, Tex.,
 597 Fed. Appx. 787 (5th Cir. 2015).....44

Career Colleges & Sch. of Texas v. United States Dep’t of Educ.,
 No. 1:23-CV-433-RP, 2023 WL 4291992 (W.D. Tex. June 30, 2023).....48

Comstock v. McCrary,
 273 F.3d 693 (6th Cir. 2001)30

Cupit v. Jones,
835 F.2d 82 (5th Cir. 1987)47

Daves v. Dallas Cnty.,
22 F. 4th 522 (5th Cir. 2022)53

Delahoussaye v. performance Energy Srvc., LLC,
734 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2013) 40, 46

Escobar v. Montee,
895 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 2018)2

Estate of Pollard v. Hood County, Tex.,
579 Fed. App’x 260 (5th Cir. 2014)29

Farmer v. Brennan,
511 U.S. 825 (1994)..... 30, 32

Ferrington v. Louisiana Dep’t of Corr.,
315 F.3d 529 (5th Cir. 2002)17

Gates v. Cook,
376 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 2004) 17, 34

Gross v. Unknown Director of Bureau of Prisons,
No. 7: 08–111, 2008 WL 2280094 (E.D. Ky. 2008)21

Gumns v. Edwards,
No. CV 20-231-SDD-RLB, 2020 WL 2510248 (M.D. La. May 15, 2020).....54

Hare v. City of Corinth, Miss.,
74 F.3d 633 (5th Cir. 1996)29

Ingraham v. Wright,
430 U.S. 651 (1977).....49

Jimerson v. Rheams,
No. 21-119, 2021 WL 2005492 (M.D. La. April 15, 2021)17

Johnson v. Johnson,
385 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2004)20

Jones v. Bock,
549 U.S. 199 (2007)..... 20, 22, 25

Jones v. Tex. Dep’t of Crim. Justice,
880 F.3d 756 (5th Cir. 2018)29

Lakedreams v. Taylor,
932 F.2d 1103 (5th Cir.1991)48

London v. Evans,
No. 1:20-CV-174, 2020 WL 4748065 (D. Dela. 2020).....20

Louisiana v. Biden,
55 F.4th 1017 (5th Cir. 2022)48

Lynott v. Henderson,
610 F.2d 340 (5th Cir. 1980)41

Marbury v. Warden,
936 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2019)30

Maryland v. King,
567 U.S. 1301, (2012)..... 49, 50

Merit v. Lynn,
848 F. Supp. 1266 (W.D. La. 1994)51

Miller v. Eichenlaub,
No. 07-CV-10177, 2008 WL 3833715 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 13, 2008)21

Mitchell v. Sizemore,
No. 6:09CV348, 2010 WL 457145 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 5, 2010)48

Morales v. Turman,
562 F.2d 993 (5th Cir. 1977)49

Muhammed v. Wiles,
841 Fed. App’x 681 (5th Cir. 2021)17

Native Am. Council of Tribes v. Weber,
750 F.3d 742 (8th Cir. 2014)53

O’Donnell v. Harris Cnty.,
892 F.3d 147 (5th Cir. 2018)53

Olim v. Wakinekona,
461 U.S. 238 (1983).....51

Pasion v. McGrew,
No. 10-00443 HG-LEK, 2010 WL 3184518 (D. Haw. Aug. 11, 2010).....21

Patterson v. Daniels,
12-1674, 2010 WL 2100546 (E.D. La. March 22, 2013)50

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
465 U.S. 89 (1984)..... 38, 40

Petzold v. Rostollan,
946 F.3d 242 (5th Cir. 2019)22

Porter v. Nussle,
534 U.S. 516 (2002).....20

Postelwaite v. Duncan,
No. 14-cv-0839-MJR-SCW, 2015 WL 13035046 (S.D. Ill. July 1, 2015)21

Rhodes v. Chapman,
452 U.S. 337 (1981).....33

Ross v. County of Bernalillo,
365 F.3d 1181 (10th Cir. 2004)20

Ruiz v. Estelle,
161 F.3d 814 (5th Cir. 1998)52

Scott v. Schedler,
826 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2016)53

Scott v. Hanson,
330 Fed. App’x 490 (5th Cir. 2009)41

Sheltra v. Christensen,
No. 1:20-CV-0215-DCN, 2021 WL 1792054 (D. Idaho May 5, 2021).....20

Swint v. Chambers Cty. Comm’n,
514 U.S. 35 (1995).....2

Tesfamichael v. Gonzales,
411 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2005)16

Thomas v. Comstock,
222 Fed. App’x 439 (5th Cir. 2007)41

Toenniges v. Ammons,
No. 1:09–CV–165, 2014 WL 66589 (M.D. Ga. Jan. 8, 2014)21

Tolliver v. Collins,
No. 2:08–cv–00722, 2010 WL 2640061 (S.D. Ohio April 29, 2010).....17

Truss v. Daniels,
No. 2:12cv360, 2015 WL 4066871 (M.D. Ala. June 30, 2015)30

United States v. Henderson,
636 F.3d 713 (5th Cir. 2011)15

Valentine v. Collier,
956 F.3d 797 (5th Cir. 2020) 29, 30, 38, 49, 50

Wilson v. Epps,
776 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 2015)17

Wilson v. Seiter,
501 U.S. 294 (1991)..... 32, 33, 34

Women’s Med. Cty. of Nw. Hous. v. Bell,
248 F.3d 411 (5th Cir. 2001)16

Woodford v. Ngo,
548 U.S. 81, 126 S. Ct. 2378, 165 L. Ed. 2d 368 (2006)..... 17, 20

Yankton v. Epps,
652 Fed. Appx. 242 (5th Cir. 2016).....22

Zantiz v. Seal,
No. 12-1580, 2013 WL 357069 (E.D. La. Jan. 29, 2013) 51, 52

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)(2).....53
18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)(3)(A)(i)-(ii)53
18 U.S.C. § 3626(g)(4).....52
18 U.S.C. § 3626(g)(5).....52
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....2
28 U.S.C. § 13312
29 U.S.C. § 794.....17
42 U.S.C. § 198317
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a).....17
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(h)17
42 U.S.C. § 1210117
La. R.S. 15:90538

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)56
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....56
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....56
Fed. R. App. P. 32(f); and (2)56
